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I XAVIER BECERRA 
Attomey General of California 
JANE ZACK SIMON 
Supervisil\g Deputy Attomey General 
KEITH C. SHAW 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 227029 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102·7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5385 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against, 

JAYAPRAKASH AYILLATH 
GOSALAKKAL, M.D. 

1026 Thicket Walk 
Dayton, OH 45429 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. 
A74084 

Respondent. 

Case No. 800-2015-019328 

OAH No. 2017070756 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

BACKGROUND, 

On June 15, 2017, an employee of the Medical Board of California (Board) sent by 

certified mail a copy of Ac~'l1sation No. 800-2015-019328, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 

Defense in blank, copies of the relevant sections of the California Administrative Procedure Act 

 as required by sections 11503 and 11505 of the Government Code, and a request for discovery, to 

Jayaprakash Ayillath Gosalakkal, M.D. (Respondent) at his address of ·record with the Board, 

1026 Thicket Walk, Dayton, Ohio 45429 (ExhibitPackage, Exhibit 11, Accusation package, proof 

·

1·The evidence in support of this Default Decision and Order is.submitted herewith as the 
"Exhibit Package." 
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of st-1:vice.) On or about June 23, 2017, Respondent signed and returned a Notice ofDefense, 

requesting a hearing in this matter. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 2, Notice of Defense.) Respondent 

and Complainant communicated on July 14, 2017, via email, agreeing to have the case set for 

hearing on November 2, 2017. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 6, Declaration of Deputy Attorney 

General Keith C. Shaw.) 

On July 21, 2017, a Notice of Hearing was served by mail on Respondent at his address of 

record, informing him that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled for November 

2, 2017, connnencing at 9:00 a.1~1. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 3, Notice of Hearing, proof of 

service.) Respondent and Complainant communicated on July 25,2017, via email, confi1111ing 

the hearing had been set for November 2, 2017. (Exl1ibit Package, Exhibit 6, Declaration of 

Deputy Attorney General Keith C. Shaw.) The email address used by Respondent for 

communications with Complainant is the sam:e email address listed 011 the Notice ofDefense. 

(Exhibit Package, Exhibit 6, Declaration of Deputy Attorney GeneraJ Keith C. Shaw.) 

Respondent did not appear at the November 2, 2017 hearing, The Administrative Law 

Judge found that proper notice of the hearing had been provided, and declared Respondei1t to be 

in default. (Exhibit Package, Findings and Declaration of Default; Order cfRemand, Exhibit 4,) 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer is the Executive Director of the Board. The charges and 

allegations in the Accusation were at all times brought and made solely in the official capacity of 

the Board's Executive Director. 

2.. On or about March 15, 2001, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 

No. A 74084 to Respondent. The Physician's and SlU'geon's Certificate was current at all times 

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2019, unless renewed. On 

April 14, 2017, an out-of-state suspension order was issued by the Board. (Exhibit Package, 

Exhibit 5, lice1ise certification.) 

. 

3. On or about June 15, 2017, Respondent was duly served with an Accusation, alleging 

causes for discipline against Respondent.· Respondent filed a Notice of Defense to contest the 
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Bo11rd's action against him and requested a hearing. Respondent failed to appear at a properly 

noticed hearing, and Respondent was declared to be in default. 

4. TI1e allegations of the Accusation are true as follows: 

On Januaiy 11, 2017, the State Medical Board of Ohio (Ohio Board) issued an Entry of 

Order (Order) revoking Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State of Ohio, effective 

immediately. The Order was based on factual findings that Respondent made a false, misleading, 

or deceptive statement in his Application for Physician Licensnre (Application) with 'the Ohio 

Boai·d in two instances: 

, 

i. Respondent provided an answer in the Application that he had never had his 

privileges limited, suspended ot terminated, or been requested to withdraw from or 

resign from a11y hospital or clinic. In fact, in Febrnaty 2011, Respondent had his 

clinical privileges restricted under a tem1 of exclusion at the University Hospitals 

of Leicester in the United Kingdom. 

ii. Respondent provided ai1 a11swer in the Application that he had never been 

terminated or requested to resign from a position with a medieal practice 

organization, either public or private. However, in October 2011, Respondent had 

his employment terminated with the University Hospitals ofLeicester in the 

United Kingdom. Respondent failed to subsequently notify the Ohio Board as 

required prior to the issuance ofhis Ohio medical license on December 9, 2011. 

A copy of the Order issued by the Ohio Board is attached is attached to the Accusation, 

Exhibit Package, Exhibit 1. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

5. Pursnaiit to the foregoing Findings ofPact, Respondent's conduct and the action of 

the Ohio Board eonstitute cause for discipline within the meaning ofBusiness and Professions 

Code sections 2305 ai1d 141(a). 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

Physician's and Surgeon's certificate number A74084 issued to Jayaprakash Ayillath 

Gosalakkal, M.D. is hereby REVOKED. 
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Respondent shall not be deprived of making a request for relief from default as set forth in 

Govemment Code section 11520(c) for good cause shown. However, such showing must be 

made in writing by way of a motion to vacate the defanlt decision and directed to the Medical 

Board of California at 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815 within seven 

(7) days of the service of this· Decision. 

This Decision will become effective lj;e.c.emli_e.r 1'i, • ,]4017 

It is so ordered on -·"'No"-v'-'e=m=b"'er"--"1"'6____~ 2017. 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SF2017203230 
41875733.doc 
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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
JANE ZACK SIMON 
Supervising Deputy Attorney Gene-ral 
KEITH C. SHAW 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 227029 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94 I02-7004 · 
Telephone: (415) 703-5385 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Jayap!'llkash Ayillath Gosnlal(kal, M.D. 

1026 Thicket Walk 
Dayton, OH 45429 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certitkate 
No. A74084, . 

Respondent. 

11---------------~ 

Case No. 800-2015-019328 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

l. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Director ofthe Medical Board ofCalifomia (Board). 

2. Oll'or about Man;h 15, 2001, the Medical Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's. 

Certificate Number A74084 to Jayaprakash Ayillath Gosalakka!; M.D. (Respondent). The 

Physician's and Surgeon's Ce-itificate was in full force and effect at al.l times relevant to the 

charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 20.19, unless renewed. 

JUIUSDIC'tION 

3, This Accusation is brought before the Board .under the authority of the following 

sections of the California Business and Professions Code (Code) and/or-other relevant statutory 

enactment: 

(JAYAPRAKASH AY!LLATH GOSALAKKAL, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2015-019328 
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A. Section 2227 of the Code provides in part that the Board may revoke, 

suspend for a period not to exceed one year, or place on probation, the license of any 

licensee who has been found guilty under the Medical Practice Act, and may recover the 

costs of probation monitoring. 

13. Section 2305 of the Code provides, in part, that the 1-evocation, suspe11sio11, 

or other discipline, restriction or limitation imposed by another state upon a license to 

practice medicine issued by that state, or the revocation, suspension, or restriction of the 

authority to practice medicine by any agency ofthe federal government, that would have 

been grounds for discipline in California under the Medical Practice Act, constitutes 

grounds for discipline for unpmfossional conduct. 

C. Section 141 ofthe Code provides: 

"(a) For any licensee holding a license issued by a board under the jurisdiction of 
the department, a disciplinaty action taken by another state, by any agency ofthe 
federal government, or by another country for any act substantially related to the 
practice regulated by the Califurnia license, may be a ground for disciplinary action 
by th.e respective state licensing board. A certified copy ofthe record of the 
disciplinary action taken against the licensee by another state, an agency of the 
federul government, or by another country sbalJbe conclusive evidence ofthe events 
re lated therein. 

. 

. 

(b) Nothing in this section sl1all preclude a boatd from applying aspecific 
statutory ptovisio11 in the'licensing act adrninistered by the board that p1'6vides for 
discipline based upon a disciplhiiuy action taken against that licensee:. by another 
state, an agency of the federal government, or another country." 

CAUSE FOR DISCil'LlNE 

(Discipline, Restricti<m, or Limitation Imposed by Another State) 

4. On January J1, 2017, the State Medical Board of Ohio issued an Entry ofOrder 

(Order) regarding Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State ofOhio. The Order 

revoked the medical license ofRespondent to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, 

effective immediately. 

5. The Order incorporates the Report and. Recommendation (Report) of the State 

Medical Board of Ohio (Ohio Board). The Ohio Bmu·d's actions are predicated upon the 

following factual lindings contained in the Report: 

2 
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a. On July 25, 20) 4, the Fitness ta Practice Panel ofthe Medical Practitioner's 

Tl'ibunal Setvice in the United Kingdom iss,1ed a Decision which suspended 

Respondent's medical. license .in that jurlqdictlon for a period of six months due to 

Respondent b·eing found impaired by reason of misconduct; 

b. In or around May 2011, Respondent submitted an Applicatiott for Physician 

Licensure (Application) witi1 the Ohio Board which included an affidavit certified 

under oath that all information provided in the Application was true and all 

questions had been answered tnithfully and complete. Respondent further ce1tified 

in the Application that should any changes occur to the answers submitted. in the 

Application prior to a license being granted by the Ohio Board, he would 

immediately nptily the Ohio Board in wdting of any changes. On December 9, 

20.1 l, Respondent's Application was granted by the Ohio Board and he was 

licensed to practice in Ohio. 

c. The Report found that Respondent made a fulse, misleading, or deceptive 

statement in his Application in two instances: 

i. Respondent provided an answer in the Application that he had never had 

his privileges limited, suspended QT terminated, orbeen requested to 

withdraw from or resign from any hospital or clinic. In fact, in February 

201 i, Respondent had his clinical privHeges restricted under a term of 

exclusion at the University Hospitals ofLeicester in the United Kingdom. 

ii. Respondent provided an answer in the Application that he had never been 

termi11ated or requested to resign from a position with a medical practice 

organization, either public or private..However, in October 2011, 

Respondent had his employment terminated with the Urtiversity Hospitals 

ofLeicester in the United Kingdom. Respondent foiled to subsequently 

notify the Ohio Bomd as required prior to tho issuance of his Ohio medical 

license on December 9, 2011. 
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A true and correct copy oftl1e Order and Report issued by the Ohio Board is attached as Exhibit 

A. 

6. Respondent's conduct and the action ofthe Ohio Medical Board, as set forth in 

paragraphs 4 and 5 above, constitute cause for discipline pursuant to sections 2305 .and/or 141 of 

the Code. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a bearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

I. · Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's CcrtiflCllte Number A74084, 

issued to Jayaprakash Ayillath Gosalakkal, M.D.; 

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval ofJayaprakash Ayillath Oosalakkal, 

M.D.'s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses; 

3. Ordering Jayaprakash Ayillath Gosalakkal, M.D., if placed 011 probation, to pay the 

Board the costs ofprobation monitoring; and 

· 

4, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: June 15, 2017 

Executive Dir~ tor 
Medical Borutl ofCalifornia 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF2017203230 
41755438.doc 
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I?EFORE THE STATE lvfEDICAI, BOARD OF OHiO 

IN THE MATTER OF 

* 

* 
JAYAPRAKASH AYILLATH 
GOSALAKKAL, M.D. 

CASENO.15,CRF-109 

ENTRY OF ORDER 

This matter came 011 for considerati6n b~fore the State Medical Board orOhio on January
11, 2017. . 

Upon the Report and Recoltllllendation of Linda F. Mosbacher, Esq., State Medical 
Board Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to R.C.'4731.23, a tn1e copy 
of which Report and Recommendation is attached hereto am! incorporated herein; an.a 
upon the approval and confumation b')' vote oftlie Board on the above date, the following 
Order is hereby entered on th<;, Jownal of the Staw Medical Board of Ohio for the above 
date. . . 

It is hereby ORDERED that: 

· 11.le certificate of Ja,Y!lpraka!ih Ayillath Gosalakkal, M.:Q. to practice 
medicine and surgery in the Stare ofOhio shall be REVOKED, 

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the maiHng of the notification of 
apprnval by the Bo!lrdc. 

~J~uHJ 
. Kirn 6:.Rothellll.el, M.D. 

Secretary 

(SEAL). 
Januai;x 1 I, 2017 
Date 

AGO-010 
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD
01' OE!ici ... · . 

BEFORETHE iJTATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO 

li1 the Matter of 

Jllyap1·akash Ayillath Gosalakkal, M.D. 

Respondent. 

* 
Case No. 15-CRF-l09 

* 
:Hearing. Examiner. Mosbacher 

REPO;RT !\,ND RECOMMENDATION 

JJ.m•iiKfJ!i'.JilitJM11g: , 

In ano\iQe ofopportunity for hearing dated Nove1hber4, 2015 ('.'Notice"), the Staie.M;edica)Boar4 
of Ohio ("Board") notified Jayaprakash Ayi1(a/;h Ooiuila)<kal thai[ it. int.:nded to Mtermine whether 
or Mt to limit, revoke, permane11tly reyoke, suspend, refuse to register·ot reinstate his ceJ:tincat~ to 
practice medici11e and surgery, or to repl'ima11d'h!m or place him on probation, Th.e Boar(\ basP<i. 
it5 pfoposeii action on the fuliowihg allegatfons, · · · · 

In on or !).bout J\llY 25, 2014, the Fitness :to Practise~ Panel ot'the ¥.c,dfoaU;'ractltioners 1ribu11al · 
Service in the United Kllig<lom issued a:r:ieci~fonw)lich susp(;nd~{Dr. Gosalakkal's registration in 
fuatjurL~clictioii.for a period of six month$, Following an appeal, Dt Gosalal<kafs s\ispemfon 
became effective in or.around August20!5; · 

·The Bqar<l' SJJl"Opbsi,dact\9!1S are further predicated·uponDr,{Tosalakkal' sMay2Q ll· Appl\catlori·· 
fot f'.bysiqiatl,Lloensuro ("LicenseApplication"), in which Dr. Gosalal,kal affirmed 1hathis a.qswers 
were tr,1thful, anci that he ,vould ilnmediately !IOtify the !3oey.t¢! in writing of any changes to the 
a1isW!lts. ofany ofthe qµestioM <:;Olltai;ie\l lnthe Llcens&AJ?plioaifoh priorto aliccnse h~ing gi'anted
by tjle t;\oard. The lioense was granted on Dece1tiber 9, 20Ih · . . · · 

1nJbeMay 2011 IAcense Applic~tion, Dr. Gosalakkal attested that he Iiad neverhad.his clfh\ilal 
p1:ivileg~s liniited. Infaot, in <k iiroui1d Feort,aly ;!.OJI,. Dr, dosalakkal's 01inib.al pdvi)eges bad . 
bee11 restricted ·uiider a term .of exclusion at :U.niverslty J:lospitals of Leicester, .Dr, Gosaliikical 
fort)1qt at,lested that his ci;nplqyment ha<l nevet· been tefii1inated.. fa, fa.ct,. Qt. Oosalakkai:s 
employment at University Hospitiils ofLelcester ended. in Octob!lr 201 l. d\1e tqlhe termi11ation of 
his conttact · 

The.Board further alleged that the July iol4 Tr\)lunal Servfo() Oecisi\ma~onstitutes ''(ti)lly of the 
fo11owliig a.cti},ns taken by ~n agency t'fispops1ble for ~utholizing, .certffyfog;, .bi' regufatilig riti 
individ;1al to practice ahealth care.occupation 01· provide 11ea!th care sen,.ices in this state onuotllqr 
jurtsdlction, for any reason other than the h011_paynieht of f~es: the. Hmlt~\loll, revocatto11, or 
suspension of an ii1divi<lual's. licet1Se tp prMtioe;. ~cceptance o.hn individua?s. liC(lt1se surrender;. 
denial of a. lice!lse; i'efnsal to renew or re)µstate a license; lmpositi61i ofpr6b1lJion; or issi1imce of 
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an order of censure or other repilmand,:' as that ol;rnse i$ used in Section 4731.22(B)(Z2),. O!,io 
Revised Code. (Stat~• s Ex,hibit ("St, Ex.") la) . 

The Board also alleged thatDr. Gosalalikal's a<:ts, conduct and/or omissions, indjyid4al)y and/or 
coJ!ectively, vo11stiJi.lte ''.[t:n)akin& 1'.. false, ff~\idu.J.enJ; deceptive, or misloadlng.statemllt1t in the 
solfoitation of o,r ~dverti§fog for 'patients;. fo fo!ation to the practice. of1nedicine and surg<.'ry, 
osteopathlcmedlcine a1id sliri;Wy, podiati:jq me4/cii1~lltidsurgery, qt ~Hmli;ed pran,yh ofrtmliclne; 
or in sect\dhg otatte1nJiting,to·sec'Lire any certificate to p,actice or cer!lficate of i'ilgistration. issued 
by the board/' qs that c)a11s~ is used in Se.cti6n 473L22(B)(S), 6hio Reylsed Cctde, (St. :Ex, la)

' . . 

Accordingly, the Bo{ir<i advfoed .Dr. Go~.alakkal othls right to request ahearit1g in. thls matter, and 
r~ce/yed liis~ritten request on November 18, 20.i.5. (St,:Ex.. ibJ 

/41f!litti''tl1ilxf;;'.: 

Mike DeWine, Attorney Genei'al, and Deborah A Et;ck ai1d iames T, Wakley, Esq., Assistant 
Attorneys General, for.the State of Ohio. James M, NjcQovern, Esq, and Levi J. Tkash, Esq., of 
Graff ahd McGovern, L.P .A., fo1· D.r. Gosalakk:aL' .. ' . 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

All evfdence admitted in this roat\er, including the tesfirnony;even if11ot specifically mentioned, 
was t!JQr<J\lgbly f<>\:lewed and considered by ihe Headng Exafnliler pdot tQ prepal'frie1 ihis}tepbrt 
mid Recorrinielidatlon. · 

1Jai:Zrizrimnlt!i1w1iilllltl,1it: ·. 

l. jayaprnkash II.. Closala](J,a! \'fl\$ fi1·st Jl.ee11sedto p,acfice medidne inlndlidn 1978. "f'olfowlhg 
ad4ltiona1 $!J.r~y in,his area of. sµecialt)', pedlattlcs,. he 6arned his )Jo.ctorate of.Medicine 
d¢gi'.ei> iii .1980. !):e tMn practi¢!id ttrcdicine ,jt;India up,tiJ1985,, Subseque9fly, ))r. 
ClqsalakkalJ?ractiqefl J;J1e<:licii1e ip: S4udiA!:ftbia from 1985 to 1988. He. then traveled to the 
t;rnitedKingdom where he 1"eti,ai11ed in pediatrics l\tld neqrtatofogy,. Iir, Q9sal4)<l(al tihisheq 
his retl'ainlng lit i994. Ii, i996, he begarr a res:!cle11cy ilnhe ll)1itqd Sfr;tes n!VewYor~ 
University, Dr. G.osalakkal subs<1quenUy obfaine\l liis initial board certificiition in p~diatrlcs, 
pedlatricueurology and.neurology wffli speciai cofopet'eticefachildneuriifog;dti 1997, 2000, 
and 2001. Dr. Gosaliikkal w~s also licensed to. p,raqtice 11tediciµe ill California in 2001 ·. 
(Hearing Triu1scrip,t ("Tri) U-19, 55°'78; St.,.EJ\. 4.;Respondent Exhibit ("Ex./') A) 
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2, Dr. Gosalakkal was employed i11 the UnhedKingdoniby Ul)iversl!y Hospitals ofLeic,;ster as 
;.i cons;1Jtant in pediatric neurology, a lead. clii1icfon in pediatric neu1•o)ogy; )!11<;! a trainirtg 
program director in. child. n~urology from 2002 through 2011. (Tr. 26) 

3, 111. Feb)'llary 2011, .Dr. Gosalakkal\, Jiractloo was rest.icted at University Hospitals of· 
teioester while ah fovistlgation was cond\.\Cteg int<? his practfoe, Dr. Oosalkkal was no( 
permitted t.il practice 1nediclne at. University H◊spltals. of l.,eibester, but continued doing 
r«search and teaching. (St. Bxs. 2, 7; Tr,28-34) 

·

4. Dr. Gosalakkal be!jeyes that the lnvestigatrort and 1·estrictlon int<> bis practice was the tesult 
of numerous wh\stleblower coi\tp)airits that he ft1e4 against others· whlle employed at 
UhiversityHospltais ofLeicest{li', (Re~p.Ex. F; Tt. 81-82) 

5.. Dr. GosalakJml applied for an Ohib medical license in },fay .2011 while the liJ1lted Kingd¢m 
investigation wM in progress. When he s~bmitt~i! )lis applfoation to the State Meqical Bo.ard 
ofOhio, Dr. Gosalakkal :certifieq that the information provided was accurate and compleie. 
He als.o. cer\ifiedth(\t his pdvllege to ptactfce had never been restricted by any e1rtployer, .(St, 
Ex. 4; Tr. 20, 34°40). 

·
· 

6. Dr, Gosalaldcal's medical license was .granted in D<:l;ember 20ll. (St. Ex. 5; Tr. 44) 

7. D~, Gosiilakkal !legan his employment at Wright State tJniversit,; a11iLDayto11 Children's 
fipspfral; JnJ)ayton; ()hioc in early 2012. Irr20i3,:he featt).ed ft'Om ..a.reportcr: that tlie. United 
T):.ingdom iuvestlgatl'oii hatl resulted in cl,arge~ bein& bronght against him by the Fi.tness to 
PractliJii l'~t1.ei ofthe M~dicalfra9titionersTribunal Setvice, the United Kingdom's medical 
di~ciplinary body, The Boardfoarncd of tbeU11itedXingdom charg~s ligafost Dr. dosalakkal 
f\·pm the media. {fr; 2:i,24, 46-47, 82-84) · ' 

8. Pr.. Gosa!~k\q1.l) employment in. bay.to1i was \ermi]'\ated and he returned to the. United 
Kingdom for a heariiig on the chat'g~s.. (Tr. 105•0.106} · 

9. Following a t~arin.g in which .the. T'itne,ss tQ Praotjse Panel of the Medl◊l\l Practitiohers 
T1ibunal Service deter.nifoed th.at Dr. Go?lllakkal's fitness to practice m~di.cina ill the.United 
Kingdom had teen hnpllircq by reason ot'miscqnduct hi tworespe9ts, the tribunal suspehde<l
Pt, Gosal~kal's privileges to practice for ~it months. (Tr, 47-50,.10&) · 

10. bt. Gostilakka)appealedtliecsqspe.nsion. fo 20 is.,. th~ suspensis,1,1 w~s \\fflrmed. Subsequently, · 
aftor'the p~riodofsuspen:iio11, 1:)r. Gosal~kkal's.'United Kiugdotn. fnedical li,ce)lse.wasrpstorcd· 
ijdanuary 2016, imd he can now practice in the Unitedkhigdom. tResp. Ex, J; 1'r. 51-55, 
115) .. 
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11. Dr. Gosalakkal is Ifoensed in Michlg~n and currently employed by Mfohigan Neurology 
Associates_, located it1Detroit, Michigan. (Tr,-5-6, 101, 122;123) · 

RELEVANT STATUTES 

(B)'l'he b9ard, by an af.firmative vote ofnot fewer than six niember/l, shall, to the e.'!.tent perf!'\ilt~d
by law, liiriit; revoke, or,suspefid aii hidividual's certi!1oate to practle;e or· cer.tiJ'ic~te to recommend, 
refuse to Issue a ceitiffoate W an inc\iyi_duai, rcfiisg to renew a certificate, r"efuse· to. reinstate· a 
certificate; or reprimand or place on probation the 'holder of a certificate for one or ,i:iore of the 
following reasons, 

· 

·(22) Any of the following actions taken. by an agency responsible for a\tthorizfng, 
certifying, orregulating an individual.to practice a health care occupation or provide health 
care services in th[s stare or anQther jurisdiction, for any reason otlier than the nonpayment 
of1ees: the limitation, revocatfon, or suspension of an inol.vJclual'~ ·ueense to practice; 
acceptance ofan irtdividuaPs llcei1s_e surrender; denial. ofa license; refusal to renew or 
relnstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order-of' censllte or other 
reprimand;. 

·· ··· (B)Tli.ebliard, bfalf affitinativevote of Mtfower than sixmempers; sha)l; to th;, extent permitted­
()y !aw, limit, revol<e; or stlsp,t\d an il,dividual's cqrtificateto practice or-0ertificate to recommend, 
rtifuse to issue -a certificate· lo an individual, refuse to renew -a certificate, rel:l1se to reinstare a 
bertificate, or reprima1id or place on probation the ho)de; of a. 9e1tif]cate for on~ or more of the 
following reasons; · ' · . · · 

(5) Making a false, fraudulent, deceptive; or misleading sta1;r111~~t in th.e solicitation ofor 
advertising fo.r patj~11ts;. in n,iatiQJJ to the practice of riiediclne and surgery, osieopitthiC: 
1neclicine, and surgery, podiatl'ic medicine and surl,lery1 o.t a lhn\ted bn,m;)i gfmec)iclne; or 
in securii:tg or atte1hptb1g to secure. any ce1tificatc to p1:µcfi~ Is~uea by the board. 

As us9d in this division, "false, fraudulent, dc~eptiv~, or.mls.l(ll(ding.siaten1e11t'' memrs !l 
slafoincnt !hat includes it mlsrepresenta\19noffact, is likely tqmislead m: deceive because 
of a failure to disclose material f~cts, is intended 01· is likely to create false or unju:;t(fled 
expectations of favorable results, or includes represei1tatloiis or implications, t!tat in 
reasonable probability 1vtll cause an ordinadly pnident person. to misunderstand or be-
deceived'. · · · 
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FIN))INGS OF FACT 

1. On or about July 25; 20U, ihe Fitness.to )'mctls,Jauel oftl1eMecilcal Praciltlaners, 
Tributia:J Service. iri tlie llnltedXingdom issued a Decfsioh ("July 20141\i,btmal 
SerYit:.e Decision"), which .suspei1ded Dr... Gos~likkal'.s 'r!)g1~fr;1tion hi that 
jurisdiction for a:pepbd of 6 mo.nths, ]n tlw)uly 2014 Tribum\i Service tieclsion, 
1t was dete.rrninl)g thatD)-,·Gosalakkal's fitness to practise:was iii,ip1,ft¢d by Iea;i_oij 
of miscondu_ct. The J\1ly 2014 TribunalSer.vieeJ)eclsfoi1 was to 1/ecome effecti've 
2:l$ days aftei' 119tice wits deen1ed to have been. seryed:uponDr. GosalaklcJl\, \,nl~ss 
he lodge<\ an appeal, i;Jr; Q9salal<l,al filed an appeal. On ornbol1tAugi.1st 1~;2.015, 
th~. lilgh Coµrt ofJustice, Queen's BenchJiivMqn, Adininist1ative Court, issued 
an Approved Judgrneht and dismissed D,, Gq~ala,kkal's appeal. fiieJuly 2.014 
1'rtbtiilal Servloe Decision becanwefrocfrve in or aroUtid August201$, 

2. fo 01· around May 2011, Dr. Gosalakka! caused to be subi:nltted to the i3:oard an 
Application for Physic~a)l Licensur.e (''License Application"), which incluc\ed an 
Affidavit 'an<l Aµthqrir.ation for Refoase of Intortnation t''Afficlavit:'). ·By iigi1ing 
the J\ffidavit, Dr. Gosafakk~!. certifiqd 1111.der oath th~tthe information provided i,1 
his Uceiise Ajlpllcation was ti·ue aiid t,hat he had iins\\_'ered allqu¢st!oM ti<1t1lfu:Jly 
and. oampletelY. Dr, Gosalakkal. further ce1tified in .the Af{idqvit that he would 
imnwdiately notify the Board in writing ohny chang~ tq the an.swiirs to ,my ofthe 
questions. contained in bfa License AppliQatioft if such. a change occurred at any 
time p,rfo,: t9 a U9ense.. to practice b6itlg ~ranti,;g liy th<>. Iloarg; :On or aqout 

.l:l~9e;nber 9,_2011, Dt, Gosalakkaf' sLloenue Applfoati01, was granted1)y.tlic Board
l~tia tie w~s lic~risiicfto'prijq!ic? li~Olifo: . ·····• · ·' ··•··· ·· ···· ········ ···· ······· ··· ......,...: · · 

3. l_n the ''Additional Information" sectiqn oftlw Qhi().A,~d~ndum to D1\ Closalakkah 
License ApplJcatiofi, Dr. Gosalakk.al an.swered "No" to i.Jil'esticm 2, which asked.: 

Have you. evet been ·war11i;d; cen~in:~\l, disciplihcd, hild. admissions: 
monitored, had pri".il•ges llri1ited, had privileges sUsJJet\ded or termil')a~~<l, 
1:>~cn p,it orr probation, or been requested to v;it~.drily; from oi, i'esign 
prtvlieges· at mi)' hospital, fi\1rsrng J:iome; clinic, health nrnlrilennl')ce 
ortaniza.tlon, or other sl.n1ilat instihltion inwliich :Nnl\!t:Ve jl):11\'\efli b~en a 
st!lfi; member,..or held pr1vileges1 foi, tl;e· i:ea$.1,!is ot'1eli than: faHure to. 
maii1tafrr records on a thnely basis, or failure fo attend staff' or sedlon 
meetings? 

InJaet; in or· around 'February 20J 1 Dr; GQ~alakkal's ◊linlcai pfiv{feg\\s hiid bee,1 
restdcted. under a term ofex,!usfon at University Hospitals ofLei:ceste,. 

4. .In the "Additionalhlformation" s~ction Qf'the Qhio Addendum to.Dr. Gosalakkal's. 
Licerise App!i¢atfon, Dr, Gosalakkal also answered ''No" to question ), wbich 
as.k.ed: · 

• • M " • 

- ...._.,..... ; .... "'" ··•-·"'··---······" •·.:·.-:·.'t. 
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Havq.you eyer ,~:?igm,d}rom, withdrawn from, or termlnated,.Qr hav~)•oti 
ever b.een r;;quested to res1gn ftoin, withdraw fo:im, qr -0tl1~wise been• 
terminated froti1, a positfon; with .~ · medical pa;triership, prnfessioi111t 
associatioi1 c.orpm:ation, h~alt11 rr,aihtenance orgaiiizatioti, lir. other inedical 
practice organization., either private or p,,b.tfo'I 

Jri fact,.r:ir.'Ooi,alakkfl.l's $\!l>seque;1Hy st~ted in or around December Z0i~· that his 
ernpl◊ytll~Pt afU.niv~rsity gospitals,of Leicest.er ended: in dctobei201J ~nd tl1at 
his co11fract had biie11 termin.ated.. 

GONCLUSICJNS OF LA.W 

L The i,1ly 2ql4 Trihu11aJ Set;iio\} Peci~iOll;Which became effective i)j .o.r around A11gust 
2015; ~s alleged hi Fi11dillgspf Fact (1) ablive,constitL\tes ''[aJny ofthe follov.:ing aotions 
take11 by an agency' responsible for at1thorizh1g, cet-tifying, or regulatitig an Individiial to 
practice a hen1th care oqcupation or provide nealth earn servi-0es in this state or another. 
jurisdiction, for, aryJe~~on other 1,hart the rto.11payni.ent -0ffees: th6 limitutlon, rqvogatiqn, 
or susJlension ofan individual's license to pr·a9tiC!l;, aqc.eptance- of au 'individual's license 
suri·end!:ir; deµ]af of a license;· teft1sal to renew or reinstate a. licertso; imposltion of 
p(ol,aiion; or iss11a11ce of an order ofcenstii'i:, oftither reµrlinand," ai that clause Js used iii. 
Seetfon 4731.22(£)(22), Ohio Revised Code.. 

.2. pr, Gosalakl<:~J•~ acts, co11duct, and/of orMsrfons, es alleged fo lllndings .of Fa.c.t (2), (3) 
ilild" ·c4);''•indiv Id uallf' and/ot' ·ooH.~ctiY~ly;'co11s.titute· "[m]akJng · · a •false, · fraudulent, 
deceptive, or rnfa)eadi!ig state111et1,t ill the solicitation. of or adv<;rtising for patients; 1n 
relatio1,1 to the prac#ce of medicine a11d surgery, osteppathlc, 11i.e<ikin~ am! surgery, 
podiatric me<liclne, aild mitget)i, qr a )i9tit6d branch. of m¢lcine; or iii securing or 
attemptin~. to secure ll,llycertifiMte to.pt11ctfoe isslLed by the board'," as that clause is Used 
i11 Sectio1147:H,22(B)(5)\ Ohio Revised Coae: 

·

DISCUSSION OF PROPOSED ORDEJi,. 

When he st1hinittecl hfo.May.2011 J:,i?e11se ,Appliootio11, Dr. GosalakkaLcertified under Q/.\th that 
the inf,i,mation p1:qyided {n his License Application was true ~ll<'! that!),;, ha!'.\. aus'cl.ered: o.U 
questions truthftilly ilnd completely. :Ql'J Gosa)a\,kal ~l!~herce.~fied ill the Affidavlt ihat he· 
wbuld lmmediateiynotif1, (h.e B.oard i11writlng of any chli11g1is l:Q th:t.1 ahswer$.to:apypf.th:e: 
q11estiq1IB e◊nta)J1eclin hls Lic9nse Appllcatfoiilfsl1ch achange 6ccuti'~c! at a~y til!Je pdor to a· 
license. to practice being granted by the Board, Dr.. tfoialakk,al was 1mfruthful onhL~ appJk.ation 
in.two inst!\ncil$. Dt. (losalak]<a)'s Jigi~tri,ti,on in the U11ited Kfogdoril was s\Jbseque1itly 
suspenqedJor a peri9q q(six months dueto his having;been found impaired by re~son of' 
misconduct; Bc?ause Dr, Gosalakkai';; 6Qi1.ductthat ~ave ,:i~e to the vloJationsoccurred prior to 
Septen1b~f, 29, 2015., the J3'oard is not authotizerlto impose a'civil penalty in thls matter. 
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PROPOSE,]) Ot<D.ER 

nis n!,lreby O'@BRED tllat, 

'('he.certitlcaJe of}ayapraka$ri A,yi)lath Gosalakkal, M.D; to jlr~ctlce llwdiciine a11d 
surgery .in th~ S\!fte <?f ◊hio sluiH bii RlWOKEP. 

This Order shali b·eeop1J:i efl~9tive inunediately upon the inallii1g ofthe notifi~ation ofapproval by 
the Board. · · · · 



CERTIFICA'rION 

. l hereby certify that the attached copy ofthe Entry of Order of the State Medical Boarq of 
Ohioi Report and Recom1uendation of Linda F. Mosbacher, Esg.; State Medical Boru:d 
Hearing Exfllniner; and excel])t ofdraft Minute& of the State Medical Board, meeting in 
regular session on January i 1, 2017, including motions approvingand confirming the 
Findings ofFact, Con<ilusions and Proposed Order ofthe Hearing Examiner as the 
Findings and Order ofthe$tale Me1J1cal Board of Oljio; constitn~ a true.and complete 
copy oftlie Findings and Order of the State Medical B9ard in the matter ofJayaprakash 
Ayillath Gosalakkal, M:.D., Case No. 15-CRF-109, as ifappears in the Jonrnal of'tlie 
Siate Medical Board of Ohio. 

This certification is made by authority ofthe State Medical Board of Ohio and in its 
behalf. . 

(SEAL) 

January 11 2017 
Date 

AG0-009 
*• , ' , .. ',,,,.,.. ,.
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